



## **National Electricity Amendment (Minor Changes) Rule 2010 No. 6**

under the National Electricity Law as applied by:

- (a) the National Electricity (South Australia) Act 1996;
- (b) the Electricity (National Scheme) Act 1997 of the Australian Capital Territory;
- (c) the Electricity - National Scheme (Queensland) Act 1997 of Queensland;
- (d) the Electricity - National Scheme (Tasmania) Act 1999 of Tasmania;
- (e) the National Electricity (New South Wales) Act 1997 of New South Wales;
- (f) the National Electricity (Victoria) Act 2005 of Victoria; and
- (g) the Australian Energy Market Act 2004 of the Commonwealth.

The Australian Energy Market Commission makes the following Rule under the National Electricity Law.

John Tamblyn  
Chairman  
Australian Energy Market Commission

## **National Electricity Amendment (Minor Changes) Rule 2010 No. 6**

### **1 Title of Rule**

This Rule is the *National Electricity Amendment (Minor Changes) Rule 2010 No. 6*.

### **2 Commencement**

Schedules 1 and 2 commence operation on 10 June 2010.

Schedule 3 commences operation on 16 December 2010.

### **3 Amendment of the National Electricity Rules**

The National Electricity Rules are amended as set out in Schedule 1.

### **4 Amendment of the National Electricity Rules**

The National Electricity Rules are amended as set out in Schedule 2.

### **5 Amendment of the National Electricity Rules**

The National Electricity Rules are amended as set out in Schedule 3.

## **Schedule 1          Amendment of the National Electricity Rules**

(Clause 3)

### **[1] Clause 1.7.1          General**

In clause 1.7.1(m), omit "*Schedule 2*" and substitute "Schedule 2".

### **[2] Clause 1.7.1          General**

In clause 1.7.1(m), omit "Law" and substitute "*National Electricity Law*".

### **[3] Clause 2.5.2          Market Network Service**

In clause 2.5.2(c), omit "is" where first occurring and substitute "its".

### **[4] Clause 2.9.1          Applications for Registration**

At the end of clause 2.9.1(b)(2), omit “,” and substitute “.”.

### **[5] Clause 2.11.3          Budgeted revenue requirement**

In clause 2.11.3(b)(4B), omit “*additional advisory functions*” and substitute "additional advisory functions".

### **[6] Clause 3.1.4          Market design principles**

Omit clause 3.1.4(a2)(1) and substitute [Deleted].

### **[7] Clause 3.3.11          Call notices**

Omit clause 3.3.11(a)(1) and substitute:

- (1) give the *Market Participant* an “*interim statement*” covering any *transactions* for *trading intervals* not already the subject of issued *preliminary statements* or *final statements* or another *interim statement*, notwithstanding that the usual time for the issue of a *preliminary statement* or *final statement* for those *trading intervals* has not been reached; and

### **[8] Various Clauses**

In clauses 3.7.3(i), 3.12A.2(a), 3.12A.2(a)(2), 3.12A.2(b), and 3.12A.2(c), omit "*Jurisdictional Co-ordinator*" and substitute "*Jurisdictional Security System Co-ordinator*".

**[9] Clause 3.12.2 Affected Participants and Market Customers entitlements to compensation in relation to AEMO intervention**

In clause 3.12.2(a)(2) in the definition of "BidP", omit "*offer*" and substitute "*bid*".

**[10] Clause 3.12.2 Affected Participants and Market Customers entitlements to compensation in relation to AEMO intervention**

In clause 3.12.2(d), omit "3.15.1" and substitute "3.15.15".

**[11] Clause 3.14.6 Compensation due to the application of an administered price, market price cap or floor price**

In clause 3.14.6(a), after "the resultant *spot price payable*", omit "to *dispatched generating units*" and substitute "in respect of the *dispatched generating units*".

**[12] Clause 3.15.6A Ancillary service transactions**

In clause 3.15.6A(o)(2)(B), omit "market" and substitute "*market*".

**[13] Clause 3.15.7 Payment to Directed Participants**

In clause 3.15.7(d) omit "*price*" and substitute "price".

**[14] Clause 3.20.7 AEMO's exercise of the RERT**

In clause 3.20.7(d)(2), omit "*revenue*" and substitute "*reserve*".

**[15] Clause 3.20.9 Review of reserve and emergency reliability trader**

In clause 3.20.9(a), omit "Reliability Panel" and substitute "*Reliability Panel*".

**[16] Clause 3.20.9 Review of reserve and emergency reliability trader**

In clause 3.20.9(a), omit "RERT" and substitute "*RERT*" on the first and second occurrence.

**[17] Clause 6.2.1 Classification of distribution services**

Omit the note following clause 6.2.1(a) in its entirety.

**[18] Clause 6.18.6 Side constraints on tariffs for standard control services**

In clause 6.18.6(b), after "expected weighted average revenue for the preceding *regulatory year*", insert "in that *regulatory control period*".

### **[19] Various Clauses**

In clauses 6.20.1(d)(1) and (2), 6.21.1(d)(4) and (6), and clauses 6.20.1(d)(1) and (2), 6.21.1(d)(4) and (6) of Appendix 1 of the Rules omit “*charges*” and substitute “charges” wherever occurring.

### **[20] Clause 6.22.3 Termination of access dispute without access determination**

Omit the example at the end of clause 6.22.3(a) in its entirety.

### **[21] Clause 6A.8.1 Acceptance of a Contingent Project in a revenue determination**

In clause 6A.8.1(c), omit "subparagraph (b)(5)" and substitute "subparagraph (b)(4)".

### **[22] Clause 6A.21.2 Development of Transmission Ring-Fencing Guidelines**

In clause 6A.21.2(a), omit "*Transmission Ring-fencing guidelines*" and substitute "Transmission ring-fencing guidelines" where first occurring.

### **[23] Clause 6A.23.4 Price structure principles**

In clause 6A.23.4(d), omit "postage-stamp basis" and substitute “*postage-stamp basis*”.

### **[24] Clause 6A.23.4 Price structure principles**

In clauses 6A.23.4(j) and 6A.25.2(c), omit "basis" and substitute “*basis*” wherever occurring.

### **[25] Clause 6A.30.5 Costs of Disputes**

Omit the clause heading "6A.30.5 Costs of Disputes" and substitute "6A.30.6 Costs of Disputes".

### **[26] Clause 6A.30.6 Enforcement of agreement or determination and requirement for reasons**

Omit the clause heading "6A.30.6 Enforcement of agreement or determination and requirement for reasons" and substitute "6A.30.7 Enforcement of agreement or determination and requirement for reasons".

### **[27] Clause 6A.30.7 Miscellaneous**

Omit the clause heading for "6A.30.7 Miscellaneous" and substitute "6A.30.8 Miscellaneous".

**[28] Various Clauses**

In clauses 7.2.5(d)(5) and 7.8.2(f), omit "clause 7.12(aa)" and substitute "clause 7.12(b)".

**[29] Clause 7.2A.3 Method of making and changing B2B Procedures**

In clause 7.2A.3(m), omit "Information Exchange Committee Recommendation" and substitute "*Information Exchange Committee Recommendation*" wherever occurring.

**[30] Clause 7.3.6 Payment for metering**

In clause 7.3.6(a), omit "financially responsible Market Participant" and substitute "*financially responsible Market Participant*".

**[31] Clause 7.3.6 Payment for metering**

In clause 7.3.6(a), omit "metering installation" and substitute "*metering installation*".

**[32] Clause S7.4.1 General**

In clause S7.4.1(d), omit "licenses" and substitute "licences".

**[33] Chapter 8 Administrative Functions**

In Chapter 8, move the heading "Part A Introductory" to be before the heading "8.1 Administrative functions".

**[34] Clause 8.6.3 Conditions**

In clause 8.6.3, omit ", 8.6.2(d1)".

**[35] Clause 8.8.3 Reliability review process**

At the end of clause 8.8.3(aa)(6), omit ";" and substitute ".".

**[36] Chapter 8 Administrative Functions**

In Chapter 8, immediately after the heading "Part H Augmentations", insert a new heading "8.11 Augmentations".

**[37] Chapter 9 Expired Derogations**

Omit clauses 9.15.2, 9.16.3(a), 9.16.3(c) 9.45.3, 9.46.1, 9.46.2, 9.46.3, 9.46.4, 9.47.3, 9.47.4, and 9.49.2 and substitute "[Deleted]" in each case.

**[38] Clause 9.37.12 Voltage fluctuations (clause S5.1.5 of schedule 5.1)**

After clause 9.37.12, insert the following note

**Note**

See clause 11.10.7.

**[39] Clause 9.37.21 Excitation control services (clause S.5.2.5.13 of schedule 5.2)**

After clause 9.37.21 insert the following note:

**Note**

See clause 11.10.7.

**[40] Chapter 10 Glossary**

In Chapter 10, insert the following definitions in alphabetical order:

**adoptive jurisdiction**

Has the meaning given in the *National Electricity Law*.

**declared network functions**

Has the meaning given in the *National Electricity Law*.

**declared shared network**

Has the meaning given in the *National Electricity Law*.

**declared transmission system**

Has the meaning given in the *National Electricity Law*.

**declared transmission system operator**

Has the meaning given in the *National Electricity Law*.

**general regulatory information order**

Has the meaning given in the *National Electricity Law*.

**NEMMCO**

Has the meaning given in the *National Electricity Law*.

**regulatory information instrument**

Has the meaning given in the *National Electricity Law*.

### **[41] Chapter 10            Glossary**

In Chapter 10, omit the definition for "AEMO" and substitute:

#### **AEMO**

Means Australian Energy Market Operator Limited (ACN 072 010 327)

#### **Note**

Before its change of name, AEMO was known as NEMMCO.

### **[42] Chapter 10            Glossary**

In Chapter 10, omit the definition for "annual service revenue requirement" and substitute:

#### **annual service revenue requirement (or "ASRR")**

Has the meaning set out in clause 6A.22.2.

### **[43] Chapter 10            Glossary**

In Chapter 10, in the definition for "DMS", omit "dispute management system" and substitute "*dispute management system*".

### **[44] Chapter 10            Glossary**

In Chapter 10, in the definition for "market load", omit "the electricity relating to which is purchased other than from the *Local Retailer* and which is".

### **[45] Chapter 10            Glossary**

In Chapter 10, in the definition for "postage stamp basis", insert a hyphen between the terms "postage" and "stamp".

### **[46] Chapter 10            Glossary**

In Chapter 10, omit the definition for "Registered Participant" and substitute:

#### **Registered Participant**

A person who is registered by *AEMO* in any one or more of the categories listed in rules 2.2 to 2.7 (in the case of a person who is registered by *AEMO* as a *Trader* or *Reallocator*, such a person is only a *Registered Participant* for the purposes referred to in rule 2.5A or 2.5B respectively). However, as set out in clause 8.2.1(a1), for the purposes of some provisions of rule 8.2 only, *AEMO* and *Connection Applicants* who are not otherwise *Registered Participants* are also deemed to be *Registered Participants*.



**[47] Clause 11.2.1 Transitional provision for acquisition of non-market ancillary services**

In clause 11.2.1(b)(3)(i), omit "clause 8.8.3(a)" and substitute "clause 8.8.3(aa)".

**[48] Rule 11.2 Rules consequent on making the National Electricity Amendment (System Restart Ancillary Services and pricing under market suspension) Rule 2006 No.6**

In the heading for Rule 11.2, omit "No.6".

**[49] Rule 11.7 Rules consequent on making of the National Electricity Amendment (Reform of Regulatory Test Principles) Rule 2006 No.19**

In the heading for Rule 11.7, omit "No.19".

**[50] Rule 11.21 Rules consequential on the making of the National Electricity Amendment (NEM Reliability Settings: Information Safety Net and Directions) Rule 2008 No.6**

In the heading for Rule 11.21, omit "No.6".

**[51] Rule 11.21 Rules consequential on the making of the National Electricity Amendment (NEM Reliability Settings: Information Safety Net and Directions) Rule 2008 No. 6**

Immediately before the heading for Rule 11.21, insert a new Part heading "Part PA Reliability Settings: Information Safety Net and Directions".

**[52] Rule 11.24 Rules consequential on the making of National Electricity Amendment (Compensation Arrangements under Administered Pricing) Rule 2008**

In Rule 11.24, omit the clause heading "11.23.2 Compensation Guidelines" and substitute "11.24.2 Compensation Guidelines".

## Schedule 2      Amendment of the National Electricity Rules

(Clause 4)

### [1] Clause 3.8.22A Variation of offer, bid or rebid

At the end of clause 3.8.22A, insert the following note:

**Note**

This clause is a rebidding civil penalty provision for the purposes of the National Electricity Law. (See clause 6(2) of the National Electricity (South Australia) Regulations.)

### [2] Various Clauses

At the end of the clauses listed in the table below, insert the following note:

**Note**

This clause is a civil penalty provision for the purposes of the National Electricity Law. (See clause 6(1) and Schedule 1 of the National Electricity (South Australia) Regulations.)

clause 1.9
clause 2.2.2(c)
clause 2.2.3(d)
clause 2.2.4(c)
clause 2.2.4(d)
clause 2.2.6(g)(1) - (2)
clause 2.2.6(g)(4)
clause 2.2.6(h)
clause 2.2.7(f)
clause 2.3.2(c)
clause 2.3.3(c)
clause 2.3.4(c)
clause 2.3.4(h)
clause 2.3.5(g)(1)
clause 2.3.5(g)(2)

clause 2.3.5(g)(4)
clause 2.3.5(h)
clause 2.5.3(e)(1) - (4)
clause 2.10.2(a)
clause 2.11.2(c)
clause 3.3.1(a) - (b)
clause 3.3.2(a) - (e)
clause 3.3.5
clause 3.3.6(a) - (b)
clause 3.3.7(b)
clause 3.3.13(a)
clause 3.3.16(a)
clause 3.3.18(a)
clause 3.6.3(b)(2) - (3)
clause 3.6.3(b1)
clause 3.6.3(f)(1)
clause 3.6.3(g)
clause 3.7.2(d) - (e)
clause 3.7.3(e) - (g)
clause 3.7A(c)
clause 3.7B(b)
clause 3.8.2 (a) - (b)
clause 3.8.2(b1)
clause 3.8.2(e)
clause 3.8.3A(b)
clause 3.8.3A(d)

clause 3.8.3A(j)
clause 3.8.4(a) - (d)
clause 3.8.4(e)
clause 3.8.7A(l)
clause 3.8.7A(m)
clause 3.8.8(b)
clause 3.8.17(e)
clause 3.8.18(b) – (c)
clause 3.8.19(a)
clause 3.8.19(a1)
clause 3.8.19(b)(1)
clause 3.8.20(g)
clause 3.8.22(c)(1) - (3)
clause 3.9.7(a)
clause 3.11.3(j)
clause 3.11.5(o)
clause 3.11.7(a)
clause 3.12.11(a)(1)
clause 3.12.11(e)
clause 3.12.11(g)
clause 3.12A.4
clause 3.12A.7(e)
clause 3.12A.7(i1)
clause 3.12A.7(n)(1)
clause 3.13.2(h)
clause 3.13.3(b) - (c)

clause 3.13.3(h) - (i)
clause 3.13.3(t)
clause 3.13.12(f)
clause 3.13.12(g)
clause 3.14.3(e) - (f)
clause 3.15.8(b)
clause 3.15.9(f)
clause 3.15.16
clause 3.15.20(a)
clause 3.15.21(h)
clause 3.15.25(a)
clause 3.15.10A(b)(2)
clause 3.18.4(e)
clause 3.19(c)
clause 4.3.3(c)
clause 4.3.3(e)(1) - (3)
clause 4.3.4(a) - (c)
clause 4.3.4(d)
clause 4.3.4(f) - (g)
clause 4.3.5(a) - (b)
clause 4.4.2(b)
clause 4.4.3
clause 4.5.2(b)
clause 4.6.5(c)
clause 4.7.1(a)
clause 4.8.1

clause 4.8.2(a) - (b)
clause 4.8.5A(d)
clause 4.8.9(c)
clause 4.8.9A
clause 4.8.12(d)
clause 4.8.14(b)
clause 4.8.14(d) - (e)
clause 4.8.15(g)
clause 4.9.2(d)
clause 4.9.2A(b)
clause 4.9.3(b)
clause 4.9.3A(c) - (d)
clause 4.9.4(a) - (f)
clause 4.9.4A(a) - (b)
clause 4.9.6(a)(1) - (2)
clause 4.9.6(b)(3)
clause 4.9.6(b)(4)
clause 4.9.7(a)
clause 4.9.7(b)(1) - (4)
clause 4.9.8(a) - (c)
clause 4.9.8(d)
clause 4.9.8(e)
clause 4.9.9
clause 4.9.9A
clause 4.9.9B
clause 4.10.2(b) - (c)

clause 4.10.2(d)
clause 4.10.3(a)
clause 4.10.4(a)
clause 4.10.4(b)
clause 4.11.1(a)
clause 4.11.1(b) - (c)
clause 4.11.1(e)
clause 4.11.1(g)
clause 4.11.2(a)
clause 4.11.2(d)
clause 4.11.3(a)
clause 4.11.3(b)(1) - (5)
clause 4.11.3(c) - (e)
clause 4.11.4(a) - (b)
clause 4.11.5(a)
clause 4.11.5(b)
clause 4.12(a)
clause 4.12(c)
clause 4.12(e) - (f)
clause 4.13(a) - (b)
clause 4.14(g)
clause 4.15(a) - (b)
clause 4.15(e) - (f)
clause 4.15(h)
clause 5.2.2(a)
clause 5.2.3(b) - (c)

clause 5.2.3(d)(7) - (8)
clause 5.2.3(d)(10) - (12)
clause 5.2.3(e)
clause 5.2.3(e1), (f), (g)
clause 5.2.4(a)
clause 5.2.5(a)
clause 5.3.2(b)
clause 5.3.2(c)
clause 5.3.2(d)
clause 5.3.2(f)
clause 5.3.3(b)
clause 5.3.3(b1)
clause 5.3.3(c)
clause 5.3.4A(c)
clause 5.3.4A(e), (f) and (g)
clause 5.3.5(g)
clause 5.3.6(a)
clause 5.3.6(b) - (c1)
clause 5.3.6(g)
clause 5.3.6(h)
clause 5.3.6(i)
clause 5.3.6(j)
clause 5.3.7(g)
clause 5.3.8(e)
clause 5.3.8(f)
clause 5.3.9(h)



clause 5.3.10(a)
clause 5.4.2(a) - (b)
clause 5.5(h)
clause 5.6.2(a) - (c)
clause 5.6.2(e) - (h)
clause 5.6.2(k)
clause 5.6.2(m) - (n)
clause 5.6.4(l)
clause 5.7.1(l)
clause 5.7.2(h)
clause 5.7.2(i)
clause 5.7.3(a)
clause 5.7.3(c)
clause 5.7.3(d)
clause 5.7.4(a1)
clause 5.7.4(a3)
clause 5.7.5(a) - (d)
clause 5.7.5(h)
clause 5.7.6(e)
clause 5.7.7(j)
clause 5.7.7(m)
clause 5.7.7(u) - (v)
clause 5.7.7(y) - (z)
clause 5.7.7(aa)
clause 5.7.7(ae)
clause 5.8.1(a)

clause 5.8.1(b)
clause 5.8.3(a) - (b)
clause 5.8.5(c)
clause 5.9.1(a) - (b)
clause 5.9.2(a)
clause 5.9.3(c)
clause 5.9.4(d)
clause 5.9.5(b)
clause 5.9.6(c)
clause 7.2.3(c)
clause 7.2.3(e)
clause 7.2.3(h)(2)
clause 7.2.4(b)
clause 7.2.5(a) - (b)
clause 7.2.5(d)
clause 7.2.8(d)
clause 7.3.1(a)(1) - (13)
clause 7.3.1(e) - (f)
clause 7.3.1A(a)
clause 7.3.2(a)
clause 7.3.4(d)
clause 7.3.5(f)
clause 7.4.1(a)
clause 7.4.2(c) - (ca)
clause 7.5.2(b)
clause 7.6.1(a)

clause 7.6.1(e)
clause 7.6.2(a)(1) - (2)
clause 7.6.3(d)
clause 7.7(b)
clause 7.8.1(a)
clause 7.8.2(a) - (e)
clause 7.8.3(a)
clause 7.8.3(b) - (c)
clause 7.8.4
clause 7.9.3
clause 7.11.1(a) - (d)
clause 7.11.2(a)
clause 7.11.2(c) - (d)
clause 7.12(a) - (b)
clause 7.13(b)
clause 8.2.3
clause 8.2.9(c)
clause 8.6.1(b)(1) - (3)
clause 8.6.1(d)
clause 8.6.1(e)
clause 8.6.3
clause 8.7.2(e)
clause 8.7.2(f)
clause 9.4.3(b)
clause 9.4.3(d)(1) - (2)
clause 9.4.3(f)

clause 9.4.3(g)
clause 9.7.2(c)
clause 9.12.3(c)(1) - (2)
clause 9.12.3(e)(1) - (2)
clause 9.12.3(h)
In Schedule 9A3, clause 6.3(a) - (b)

### **Schedule 3          Amendment of the National Electricity Rules**

(Clause 5)

#### **[1] Clause S5.2.5.11 Frequency control**

In clauses S5.2.5.11(a)(2) and (4), omit "(but not emergency *generation*)".

#### **[2] Clause 3.8.1          Central Dispatch**

In clauses 3.8.1(b)(7) and 3.8.1(b)(10), omit "*registered bid and offer data*" and substitute "*dispatch bid and dispatch offer data*".

---